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Scooter
Art.no	 31-5197	 Model 	Classic 1

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product 
and save it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in 
text or images and any necessary changes made to technical data.
If you have any questions regarding technical problems please 
contact our Customer Services.

Safety
•	 Always wear a helmet, gloves, shoes, elbow-pads and knee-pads  

when using the product. Thick clothing is also recommended  
as added protection.

•	 The scooter’s load capacity is 35–100 kg.

•	 Before use, check that all parts are in working order, that all 
locking devices are engaged and that all screws, nuts and bolts 
are tight.

•	 The scooter is only intended for 1 rider at a time.

•	 Do not use the scooter for jumps, riding down staircases or any 
other stunts that will subject it to undue stress. This product is 
not designed for such use.

•	 This product is not intended for use on public highways.  
Only ride the scooter in areas where it is safe to do so.

•	 Do not ride the scooter in rain or snow if your vision is obscured. 
Do not use the product on footpaths, streets or concrete 
surfaces that might be slippery.

•	 The scooter must not be dismantled or modified in any way.

•	 Always follow the Highway Code.

•	 An adult must instruct children how to assemble the scooter 
correctly. The adult must also make sure children have 
understood the instructions and supervise them until they have 
learnt to use the scooter safely.

•	 Never use the scooter if any part is damaged, missing or faulty.

•	 Bear in mind that fingers could be pinched when the scooter 
is folded/unfolded, children should be instructed how to avoid 
crush injuries.

•	 Caution should be observed when using this product.  
Falls and collisions can cause injuries to the user and third 
parties. Remember that the only way to brake is to press  
the rear mudguard against the rear wheel using your foot. 

Product description

3.	 Hold in the ball-catches (1) on 
the handles and press the handles in 
towards the middle of the handlebar  
until the ball-catches lock the handles  
in place.

1.	 Handle ball-catch 
2.	 Ball-catch for locking the handlebar at the highest setting
3.	 Locking screw for steering column (keeps handlebar at  

right angles to the wheels)
4.	 Quick-release clamp for handlebar
5.	 Bearing
6.	 Latch
7.	 Deck
8.	 Brake
9.	 Wheels
10.	Adjusting screw for steering column tilt angle

Operation
Prepare the scooter for use

1.	 Hold in the spring-loaded latch (6) and unfold the handlebar  
until it locks into the open position.

*The quick-release clamp (4) should be adjusted so that it is stiff and 
doesn’t open by vibrations during use. Adjust as follows:

1.	 Open the lever of the quick-release clamp.
2.	 Screw the knurled bolt into the quick-release clamp.  

Lock the lever and try the clamp.

2.	 Open the quick-release clamp (4) and raise 
the handlebar to a comfortable height. 
Lock the lever of the quick-release clamp 
to set the height of the handlebar*.  
The handlebar has a ball-catch (2) to lock 
it at the highest setting. The ball-catch will 
lock when the ball lines up with the hole.

3.	 The clamping lever should be stiff/
difficult to lock, but able to be locked 
by hand.

Warning: Before use, always check that the clamp is locked, that 
the ball of the ball-catch is visible in the hole, that all the nuts and 
bolts are tight and that the brake works.

Fold the scooter up

1.	 Checking the steering column adjusting screw.  
Open the scooter for use and push the steering column 
forwards as far as it will go with the latch locked in the open 
position. Make sure that the head of the adjusting screw is 
touching he square plate, otherwise the screw needs adjusting. 
Note: After adjustment, the spring-loaded latch must work 
properly, i.e. be easy to operate and open.

2.	 Checking the steering column clamp. If the clamp joining  
the handlebar extension and the steering column is loose, 
tighten it.

3.	 Checking the steering. If the handlebar is difficult to turn,  
undo the bearing lock nut, adjust the bearing nut and then 
tighten the lock nut again.

Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. 
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local authority.

Specifications
Material	 Aluminium alloy

Wheels	 Ø 125 mm PU with ABEC-5 bearings

Handlebar height	 65–87 cm (adjustable)

Weight	 2.7 kg

Ground clearance	 45 mm

Dimensions	 69 × 34 × 87 cm (ready for use)  
	 67 × 34 × 23 cm (folded)

Load capacity	 35–100 kg

Care and maintenance
•	 Use only a damp cloth when cleaning; never use strong  

cleaning agents or solvents. 
•	 Do not leave the scooter in strong sunlight.
•	 Store the scooter in a dry place.

Checks and adjustments

1.	 Undo the quick-release clamp (4) and push the handlebar down 
(hold in the ball-catch if the handlebar was at maximum elevation). 

2.	 Hold in the spring-loaded latch (6) and fold the handlebar down 
until it locks into the closed position.

3.	 Hold in the ball-catches (1) in the handles and remove the handles.
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Sparkcykel
Art.nr	31-5197	 Modell	Classic 1

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den 
sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel 
samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra 
frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
•	 Använd alltid hjälm, handskar, skor, armbågs- och knäskydd.  

Kom ihåg att grova kläder också skyddar.

•	 Maxbelastning för sparkcykeln är 100 kg.

•	 Kontrollera att alla delar är hela och fungerar som avsett, 
kontrollera att alla skruvar/muttrar och låsningar är åtdragna 
innan varje användningstillfälle.

•	 Sparkcykeln är endast avsedd för 1 åkare åt gången.

•	 Använd inte sparkcykeln för hopp, att åka nerför trappor eller 
annat som belastar den extra mycket. Den är inte konstruerad 
för sådan användning.

•	 Sparkcykeln är inte avsedd att framföras på allmän väg.  
Använd den endast på platser där åkning kan ske utan fara.

•	 Använd inte sparkcykeln i regn/snöfall som medför dålig sikt. 
Använd den inte heller på trottoarer, gator, ytor av betong eller 
andra platser som kan vara hala.

•	 Sparkcykeln får inte demonteras eller modifieras på något sätt.

•	 Följ gällande trafikregler.

•	 Om barn använder sparkcykeln måste en vuxen visa och 
instruera hur sparkcykeln viks ut och fälls ihop på rätt sätt. 
Den vuxne måste också kontrollera att barnet har förstått 
instruktionerna samt hålla uppsikt över barnets användning av 
sparkcykeln tills det kan ske utan fara.

•	 Använd aldrig sparkcykeln om någon del är skadad, saknas eller 
är bristfälligt reparerad.

•	 Tänk på risken för klämskador på fingrar när sparkcykeln viks ut 
eller fälls ihop, visa barnen hur de ska göra så att klämskador 
undviks.

•	 Var försiktig när du använder sparkcykeln. Fall och kollisioner 
kan medföra kroppsskada för användaren eller annan person. 
Kom ihåg att enda sättet att bromsa, är att trycka bakskärmen 
mot hjulet med en fot.

Produktbeskrivning

3.	 Håll in handtagens kulspärrar (1) och 
tryck in handtagen i styrets fasta del tills 
kulspärrarna låser fast handtagen.

1.	 Kulspärrar för handtag 
2.	 Kulspärr för låsning av styret i dess högsta läge
3.	 Låsskruv till styrstam (håller styret vinkelrätt mot hjulet)
4.	 Snabblås för styret
5.	 Styrlager
6.	 Spärr
7.	 Fotplatta
8.	 Broms
9.	 Hjul
10.	Justeringsskruv för lutning mellan styrstam och fotplatta

Användning
Gör sparkcykeln klar för användning

1.	 Håll in den fjäderbelastade spärren (6) och vik upp styret tills 
spärren låser fast i det översta läget.

*Snabblåset (4) ska justeras så att det går trögt och inte öppnas av 
vibrationer under användning. Justera så här:

1.	 Öppna snabblåsets handtag.
2.	 Skruva in den räfflade bulten på snabblåset. Vik in handtaget 

och prova låsningen.

2.	 Öppna snabblåsets handtag (4) och 
dra styret uppåt till lämplig höjd. Vik in 
snabblåsets handtag så att det låser 
styrets höjd*. Styret har kulspärr (2) för det 
översta läget. Kulspärren låser när kulan 
kommer mitt för hålet.

3.	 Snabblåsets handtag ska gå trögt, 
men kunna vikas in utan verktyg. 

Varning: Kontrollera alltid innan användning att snabblås och  
spärr fungerar och är låsta, att kulspärrarnas kulor syns i hålen  
i styrets fasta del, att alla skruvar och muttrar sitter fast samt att 
bromsen fungerar.

Fäll ihop sparkcykeln

1.	 Kontrollera justeringsskruven mellan styrstam och fotplatta. 
Vik upp sparkcykeln i användningsläge och tryck styrstammen  
framåt så långt det går när spärren är låst i det främre läget.  
Kontrollera att justeringsskruvens skalle ligger emot fyrkants-
profilen, annars måste skruven justeras. Obs! Efter justeringen 
måste den fjäderbelastade spärren fungera på rätt sätt d.v.s. 
den ska aktiveras lätt och vara enkel att öppna.

2.	 Kontrollera att klämringen som håller ihop styrstam och 
förlängningsrör sitter fast och är åtdragen. Dra åt om den är lös.

3.	 Kontrollera att styret är lättrörligt och inte fastnar i något läge. 
Justera styrlagren om det går tungt att styra.

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt  
lokala föreskrifter. Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga,  
kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Material	 Aluminiumlegering

Hjul	 Ø 125 mm PU med ABEC-5 kullager

Styrhöjd	 65–87 cm (inställbart)

Vikt	 2,7 kg

Markfrigång	 45 mm

Mått	 69 × 34 × 87 cm (vid användning), 
	 67 × 34 × 23 cm (hopvikt).

Viktkapacitet	 35–100 kg

Skötsel och underhåll
•	 Använd endast en lätt fuktad trasa vid rengöring,  

aldrig starka rengöringsmedel eller andra lösningsmedel. 
•	 Lämna inte sparkcykeln i starkt solljus.
•	 Förvara den på en torr plats.

Kontroll och justering

1.	 Öppna snabblåset (4) och tryck ner styret (tryck in kulspärren 
om styret har varit i översta läget). 

2.	 Håll in den fjäderbelastade spärren (6) och vik ner styret tills 
spärren låser fast i det nedre läget.

3.	 Håll in handtagens kulspärrar (1) och dra handtagen utåt.
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Sparkesykkel
Art.nr.	 31-5197	 Modell	 Classic 1

Les brukerveiledningen nøye før produktet tas i bruk, og ta vare på 
den for framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. tekst- og bildefeil, 
samt forandringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller 
spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter. 

Sikkerhet
•	 Bruk alltid hjelm, hansker, skor, albue- og knebeskyttelse. Husk 

at grove klær også beskytter.

•	 Maks belastning for sparkesykkelen er 100 kg.

•	 Kontroller at alle deler er hele og fungerer som de skal.  
Kontroller også at alle skruer, mutre og låsinger er trukket godt til 
før hver gangs bruk.

•	 Sparkesykkelen er kun beregnet for én bruker av gangen.

•	 Bruk ikke sparkesykkelen til hopping, til å kjøre ned trapper med 
eller annet som belaster den ekstra mye. Den er ikke konstruert 
for slik bruk.

•	 Produktet er ikke beregnet for bruk på offentlige veier.  
Bruk den kun på steder der bruken kan skje uten fare.

•	 Benytt ikke sparkesykkelen i regn/snø eller når det er dårlig sikt. 
Bruk den heller ikke på fortau, gater, betongunderlag eller andre 
plasser som kan være glatte.

•	 Produktet må ikke demonteres eller endres på.

•	 Følg gjeldende trafikkregler.

•	 Hvis barn skal bruke sparkesykkelen må en voksen vise og 
instruere hvordan sykkelen felles ut og legges sammen på 
en riktig måte. Den voksne må også kontrollere at barnet har 
forstått instruksjonene og holde barnet under oppsikt helt til 
sparkesykkelen kan brukes uten at er fare for ulykker.

•	 Bruk aldri sparkesykkelen dersom den er skadet eller har mangler.

•	 Husk faren for klemskader på fingre når sparkesykkelen felles ut 
og slås sammen. Vis barnet hvordan det skal gjøres.

•	 Vær forsiktig ved bruk av sparkesykkelen. Fall og kollisjoner kan 
medføre skader for både brukeren og andre personer.  
Husk at den eneste måten å bremse opp sykkelen på  
er å presse bakskjermen inn mot hjulet med foten.

Produktbeskrivelse

3.	 Hold håndtakets kulesperre (1) inne 
og skyv det inn i styrets faste del til 
kulesperrene låser håndtaket.

1.	 Sperre for håndtak 
2.	 Sperre for låsing av styret i dets høyeste posisjon
3.	 Låseskrue til styrestag (holder styret vinkelrett mot hjulet)
4.	 Hurtiglås for styret
5.	 Styrelager
6.	 Sperre
7.	 Fotplate
8.	 Brems
9.	 Hjul
10.	Justeringsskrue for vinkling av styrestamme

Bruk
Klargjøring av sparkesykkelen for bruk

1.	 Hold den fjærbelastede sperren (6) inne og skyv styret opp til 
sperren låser seg fast i det øvre leiet. 

*Hurtiglåsen (4) skal justeres slik at det går tregt og ikke åpner seg 
av vibrasjoner ved bruk. Juster slik: 

1.	 Hurtiglåsens håndtak åpnes.
2.	 Den riflete bolten på hurtiglåsen skrus inn.  

Bøy håndtaket inn og test låsingen.

2.	 Hurtiglåsens håndtak (4) åpnes og styret 
trekkes oppover til ønsket høyde. Press 
hurtiglåsens håndtak inn slik at det låser 
styrets høyde*. Styret har kulesperre (2) for 
øvre posisjon. Kulesperren låses når kulen 
kommer midt på hullet.

3.	 Hurtiglåsens håndtak skal være litt 
treig, men den skal kunne skyves inn 
uten bruk av hjelpeverktøy.

Advarsel: Kontroller alltid at hurtiglåsen fungerer, før bruk, og at den 
er låst. Kontroller også kulesperrenes kuler syns i hullet på den faste 
delen på styret, at alle skruer og mutre er trukket til og at bremsen 
fungerer.

Slik felles sykkelen sammen

1.	 Kontroller justeringsskruen mellom styrestammen og fotplaten. 
Bøy sparkesykkelen opp i brukerstilling og trykk styrestammen 
framover så langt det går når sperren er låst i fremre posisjon. 
Kontroller at justeringsskruens hode ligger mot firkantprofilen. 
Hvis ikke på skruen justeres. Obs! Etter justeringen må den 
fjærbelastede sperren fungere riktig dvs. at den lett skal kunne 
aktiveres og være enkel å åpne.

2.	 Kontroller at klemringen som holder styrestammen sammen og 
forlengelsesrøret er fester og trukket godt til. Trekk til hvis den er løs.

3.	 Kontroller at styret er bevegelig og ikke fester seg i en spesiell 
posisjon. Juster lengden på styret hvis det er tungt å styre.

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 
Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Materiale	 Aluminiumslegering

Hjul	 Ø 125 mm PU med ABEC-5 kulelager

Høyde på styret	 65–87 cm (justerbart)

Vekt	 2,7 kg

Frigang over bakkenivå	 45 mm

Mål	 69 × 34 × 87 cm (ved bruk) 
	 67 × 34 × 23 cm (sammenslått)

Vektkapasitet	 35–100 kg

Stell og vedlikehold
•	 Bruk kun en lett fuktet klut ved rengjøring. Bruk aldri sterke 

rengjøringsmidler eller løsemidler. 
•	 Forlat ikke sparkesykkelen i sterkt sollys.
•	 Oppbevar sykkelen på et tørt sted.

Kontroll og justering

1.	 Hurtiglåsen åpnes. Trykk styret ned. Hvis styret har vært i det 
øverste leie må kulesperren trykkes inn. 

2.	 Hold den fjærbelastede sperren (6) inne og skyv styret ned til 
sperren låser seg fast i det nedre leiet. 

3.	 Hold kulesperren på håndtaket inne og trekk håndtaket utover.
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Potkulauta
Tuotenro	 31-5197	 Malli	 Classic 1

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä ne tulevaa 
tarvetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. 
Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos laitteeseen 
tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
•	 Käytä aina kypärää, käsineitä, kenkiä sekä kyynärpää- ja 

polvisuojia. Muista, että myös paksut vaatteet suojaavat.

•	 Potkulaudan maksimikuormitus on 100 kg.

•	 Tarkasta, että kaikki osat ovat ehjiä ja toimivat. Tarkasta ennen 
jokaista käyttökertaa, että kaikki ruuvit, mutterit ja lukitukset ovat 
kunnolla kiinni.

•	 Potkulautaa saa käyttää vain yksi henkilö kerrallaan.

•	 Potkulaudalla ei saa hyppiä, ajaa portaissa, eikä sitä saa 
kuormittaa muutenkaan liikaa. Potkulautaa ei ole suunniteltu 
tällaiseen käyttöön.

•	 Potkulautaa ei ole suunniteltu käytettäväksi yleisillä teillä.  
Käytä lautaa ainoastaan turvallisissa paikoissa.

•	 Älä käytä potkulautaa sateessa/lumisateessa tai jos näkyvyys on 
heikko. Älä käytä potkulautaa myöskään jalkakäytävillä, kaduilla, 
betonipinnoilla tai muilla pinnoilla, jotka saattavat olla liukkaita.

•	 Potkulautaa ei saa purkaa tai muuttaa millään tavalla.

•	 Noudata liikennesääntöjä.

•	 Jos lapset käyttävät potkulautaa, aikuisen tulee opettaa lapselle, 
kuinka potkulauta taitetaan auki ja kiinni oikealla tavalla.  
Aikuisen tulee varmistaa, että lapsi on ymmärtänyt ohjeet. 
Aikuisen tulee myös huolehtia siitä, että lapsi osaa käyttää 
potkulautaa niin, ettei sen käytöstä aiheudu vaaraa.

•	 Älä käytä potkulautaa, jos jokin osa on vioittunut, puuttuu tai on 
korjattu puutteellisesti.

•	 Huomioi, että potkulaudan avaamisessa tai kokoon 
taittamisessa on sormien puristumisvaara. Näytä lapsille, kuinka 
puristumisvammat estetään.

•	 Ole varovainen käyttäessäsi potkulautaa. Kaatumiset ja törmäykset 
saattavat vahingoittaa käyttäjää tai muita sivullisia. Muista, että 
potkulautaa jarrutetaan vain painamalla takalokasuojaa toisella 
jalalla.

Tuotekuvaus

3.	 Paina kahvan kuulalukituksia (1) ja paina 
kahvoja ohjaimen kiinteään osaan, 
kunnes kuulalukitsimet lukitsevat kahvat.

1.	 Kahvan kuulalukitus 
2.	 Ohjaintangon lukituksen kuulalukitus ylimmässä asennossa
3.	 Ohjainvarren lukitusruuvi (pitää ohjaintangon suorassa  

pyörään nähden)
4.	 Ohjaintangon pikalukitus
5.	 Ohjainlaakeri
6.	 Lukitus
7.	 Jalkalevy
8.	 Jarru
9.	 Pyörät
10.	Ohjaintangon ja jalkalevyn kallistuksen lukitusruuvi

Käyttö
Potkulaudan kokoaminen käyttövalmiiksi

1.	 Paina jousitettua lukitsinta (6) ja taita ohjaintanko auki, kunnes se 
lukittuu yläasentoon.

*Pikalukitus (4) pitää säätää tiukaksi, jotta se ei avaudu tärinästä 
käytön aikana. Säädä näin:

1.	 Avaa pikalukituksen kahva.
2.	 Ruuvaa uritettu pultti pikalukitukseen. Taita kahva kiinni ja kokeile 

lukitusta.

2.	 Avaa pikalukituksen kahva (4) ja nosta 
ohjaintanko oikeaan korkeuteen. Taita 
pikalukituksen kahva ulos sisään, että se 
lukitsee ohjaintangon oikeaan korkeuteen*.
Ohjaintangossa on ylimmän asennon 
kuulalukitus (2). Kuulalukitus lukittuu, kun 
kuula on reiän keskellä.

3.	 Pikalukituksen kahvan pitää olla tiukka, 
mutta se tulee silti voida taittaa sisään 
ilman työkaluja.

Varoitus: Tarkasta aina ennen käyttöä, että pikalukitus ja lukitukset 
toimivat ja ovat lukittuina. Kuulalukitusten tulee näkyä ohjaimen kiin-
teän osan rei’issä. Tarkasta myös, että kaikki ruuvit ja mutterit ovat 
kiinni ja että jarru toimii.

Taita potkulauta kokoon seuraavalla tavalla

1.	 Tarkasta ohjaintangon ja jalkalevyn välissä oleva säätöruuvi.
Taita potkulauta käyttöasentoon ja paina ohjaintankoa 
eteenpäin mahdollisimman pitkälle lukituksen ollessa 
lukittuna etuasennossa. Varmista, että säätöruuvin kanta on 
nelikantaprofiilia vasten. Jos näin ei ole, säädä ruuvia.  
Huom! Säädön jälkeen jousitetun lukitsimen tulee toimia oikealla 
tavalla, eli sen aktivoimisen ja avaamisen pitää onnistua helposti.

2.	 Tarkasta, että ohjaintankoa ja pidenninputkea yhdessä pitävä 
puristusrengas on tiukasti kiinni. Kiristä tarvittaessa.

3.	 Varmista, että ohjaintanko liikkuu kevyesti ja että se ei jumitu 
mihinkään asentoon. Säädä ohjainlaakereita, jos ohjaaminen on 
raskasta.

Kierrättäminen
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä.  
Kysy tarkempia kierrätysohjeita kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Materiaali	 Juotosalumiinia

Pyörät	 Ø 125 mm:n PU-muovia, ja ABEC-5 kuulalaakeri

Ohjauskorkeus	 65–87 cm (säädettävä)

Paino	 2,7 kg

Maavara	 45 mm

Mitat	 69 × 34 × 87 cm (käytössä) 
	 67 × 34 × 23 cm (kokoontaitettuna).

Kapasiteetti	 35–100kg

Huolto ja ylläpito
•	 Älä käytä voimakkaita puhdistusnesteitä tai liuottimia. Käytä 

puhdistukseen ainoastaan kosteaa liinaa. 
•	 Älä säilytä potkulautaa voimakkaassa auringonvalossa.
•	 Säilytä potkulautaa kuivassa paikassa.

Säätäminen

1.	 Avaa pikalukitus (4) ja paina ohjain alas (paina kuulalukitus 
sisään, jos ohjain on ollut ylimmässä asennossa). 

2.	 Paina jousitettua lukitsinta (6) ja taita ohjaintanko alas, kunnes se 
lukittuu ala-asentoon.

3.	 Paina kahvan kuulalukituksia (1) ja vedä kahvoja ulospäin.
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Tretroller
Art.Nr.	 31-5197	 Modell	 Classic 1

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen 
und aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen 
vorbehalten. Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen  
freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine Kontaktaufnahme.

Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Stets einen Helm, Handschuhe, Schuhe, Ellenbogen- und 

Knieprotektoren tragen. Zudem schützt dickere Kleidung.
•	 Die maximale Belastung des Rollers beträgt 100 kg.
•	 Vor jedem Gebrauch sicherstellen, dass alle Teile intakt sind und 

ordnungsgemäß funktionieren. Ferner sicherstellen, dass alle 
Schrauben/Muttern und Verriegelungen angezogen sind.

•	 Der Tretroller ist nur für einen Benutzer vorgesehen.
•	 Den Tretroller nie zum Springen verwenden, mit ihm keine 

Treppen o. Ä. herunterfahren, wodurch er besonders stark 
belastet wird. Er ist für eine solche Anwendung nicht konzipiert.

•	 Der Tretroller ist nicht für normale Straßen vorgesehen.  
Den Tretroller nur an Orten verwenden, an denen  
das Fahren gefahrlos möglich ist.

•	 Den Tretroller nicht bei Regen/Schnee verwenden, da bei 
diesen Witterungsbedingungen eine schlechte Sicht herrscht. 
Den Tretroller zudem nicht auf Bürgersteigen, auf Straßen, auf 
Betonflächen oder an Orten verwenden, an denen es glatt ist.

•	 Der Tretroller darf weder demontiert noch auf irgendeine Weise 
verändert werden.

•	 Stets die geltenden Verkehrsregeln befolgen.
•	 Wenn der Tretroller von Kindern verwendet wird, muss ein 

Erwachsener dem Kind zeigen und erklären, wie der Tretroller 
korrekt aus- und eingeklappt wird. Der Erwachsene muss 
auch kontrollieren, dass das Kind die Anweisungen korrekt 
verstanden hat. Zudem muss er die Anwendung des Tretrollers 
durch das Kind beaufsichtigen, bis dieses gefahrlos damit 
umgehen kann.

•	 Den Tretroller nie verwenden, wenn Teile beschädigt sind,  
fehlen oder schlecht repariert wurden.

•	 Beim Aus-/Einklappen besteht Quetschgefahr der Finger. 
Dem Kind muss gezeigt werden, wie der Tretroller aus- bzw. 
eingeklappt wird, um so Quetschungen zu vermeiden.

•	 Bei Anwendung des Tretrollers vorsichtig vorgehen. Stürze und 
Kollisionen können beim Anwender und bei anderen Personen 
zu Verletzungen führen. Die einzige Art zu bremsen besteht darin, 
die hintere Blende mit einem Fuß gegen das Rad zu drücken.

Produktbeschreibung

3.	 Den Kugelverriegelungsmechanismus 
des Griffes (1) hineingedrückt halten 
und dann den Griff in den festen 
Teil des Lenkers drücken, bis der 
Kugelverriegelungsmechanismus den 
Griff arretiert.

1.	 Kugelsperrmechanismus für den Griff 
2.	 Kugelsperrmechanismus zur Verriegelung des Lenkers in  

dessen höchster Stellung
3.	 Sicherungsschraube für die Lenkstange (hält den Lenker  

im rechten Winkel zum Rad)
4.	 Schnellkupplung für den Lenker
5.	 Lenkerlager
6.	 Sperrmechanismus
7.	 Fußplatte
8.	 Bremse
9.	 Rad
10.	Stellschraube für die Einstellung des Neigungswinkels  

zwischen Lenkstange und Fußplatte

Verwendung
Den Tretroller für den Gebrauch vorbereiten

1.	 Den federbetätigten Verriegelungsmechanismus (6) drücken 
und gedrückt halten und den Lenker herausziehen, bis der 
Verriegelungsmechanismus in der obersten Position einrastet.

*Die Schnellkupplung (4) muss so justiert sein, dass sie schwer-
gängig ist und sich nicht während der Anwendung bei Erschüt-
terungen öffnet. Auf folgende Weise justieren:

1.	 Den Griff der Schnellkupplung öffnen.
2.	 Die Riffelschraube an der Schnellkupplung hineinschrauben. 

Den Griff einklappen und die Arretierung prüfen.

2.	 Den Griff der Schnellkupplung (4) öffnen 
und den Lenker bis zur geeigneten 
Höhe herausziehen. Den Griff der 
Schnellkupplung umklappen, sodass 
der Lenker in dieser Höhe einrastet*. 
Der Lenker verfügt über einen 
Kugelverriegelungsmechanismus (2)  
für die höchste Position.  
Der Kugelverriegelungsmechanismus 
rastet ein, wenn die Kugel mittig vor  
das Loch gelangt.

3.	 Der Griff der Schnellkupplung muss 
schwergängig sein, er muss sich jedoch 
ohne Werkzeug einklappen lassen. 

Warnung: Vor der Benutzung sicherstellen, dass die Schnellkupp-
lung und die Verriegelung funktionieren und arretiert sind, dass die 
Kugeln des Kugelverriegelungsmechanismus im Loch im festen Teil 
des Lenkers zu sehen sind, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern fest 
sitzen und dass die Bremse funktioniert.

Den Tretroller zusammenklappen

1.	 Die Stellschraube zwischen Lenkstange und Fußplatte 
kontrollieren. Den Tretroller in die anwendungsbereite Stellung 
bringen und die Lenkstange so weit wie möglich nach vorn 
drücken, wenn der Verriegelungsmechanismus in der vorderen 
Position arretiert ist. Sicherstellen, dass die Stellschraube am 
Vierkantprofil anliegt. Ist dies nicht der Fall, muss die Schraube 
justiert werden. Hinweis: Nach der Einstellung muss der 
federbetätigte Verriegelungsmechanismus korrekt funktionieren, 
d. h. er muss sich leicht aktivieren und mühelos öffnen lassen.

2.	 Sicherstellen, dass der Klemmring, der die Lenkstange und das 
Verlängerungsrohr zusammenhält, fest sitzt und angezogen ist. 
Wenn er sich gelöst hat, wieder anziehen.

3.	 Sicherstellen, dass sich der Lenker leicht drehen lässt und dass 
er in keiner Position verklemmt ist. Das Lenklager einstellen, 
wenn die Lenkung schwergängig ist.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen 
entsorgen. Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder  
den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Material	 Aluminiumlegierung

Räder	 Ø 125 mm PU mit ABEC-5-Kugellager

Lenkerhöhe	 65–87 cm (verstellbar)

Gewicht	 2,7 kg

Abstand zum Boden	 45 mm

Maße	 69 × 34 × 87 cm (ausgeklappt), 
		  67 × 34 × 23 cm (zusammengelegt).

Gewichtkapazität	 35–100 kg

3.	 Den Kugelsperrmechanismus des Griffs (1) hineindrücken und 
den Griff herausziehen.

Pflege und Wartung
•	 Nur mit einem leicht angefeuchteten Tuch reinigen. Niemals 

starke Reinigungsmittel oder andere Lösungsmittel verwenden. 
•	 Den Tretroller keiner starken Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen.
•	 Den Tretroller an einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren.

Kontrolle und Einstellung

1.	 Die Schnellkupplung öffnen (4) und den Lenker nach unten 
drücken (den Kugelverriegelungsmechanismus hineindrücken, 
wenn sich der Lenker in der obersten Stellung befunden hat). 

2.	 Den federbetätigten Verriegelungsmechanismus (6) drücken 
und gedrückt halten und den Lenker herunterschieben, bis der 
Verriegelungsmechanismus in der untersten Position einrastet.
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